

MARK STEGER SMITH
Assistant U.S. Attorney
U.S. Attorney's Office
2601 Second Avenue North, Suite 3200
Billings, MT 59101
Ph: (406) 247-4667; Fax: (406) 657-6058
mark.smith3@usdoj.gov

LAWRENCE J. VANDYKE
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARISSA A. PIROPATO (MA BAR 65160)
LUTHER L. HAJEK (CO Bar 44303)
United States Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Division
999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370
Denver, CO 80202
Ph: (303) 844-1376; Fax: (303) 844-1350
marissa.piropato@usdoj.gov
luke.hajek@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL
NETWORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP, *et
al.*,

Defendants.

CV 19-28-GF-BMM

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED
COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Cross-Border Permit | 2 |
| A. No Legally Cognizable Injury-in-Fact is Alleged | 2 |
| B. The Claims Are Not Redressable Because the Court Cannot Enjoin Presidential Action | 5 |
| II. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Are Without Merit..... | 6 |
| 1. Congress Has Not Regulated Cross-Border Pipelines..... | 6 |
| 2. In the Absence of Congressional Action, the President Has Authority to Authorize a Border Crossing | 7 |
| 3. Congress Has Acquiesced to the President’s Authority Over Cross-Border Pipelines | 9 |
| A. Plaintiffs’ Property Clause Claim Lacks Merit | 10 |
| B. The Commerce Clause Neither Prohibits nor Conflicts with the Permit | 11 |
| C. Executive Order 13,337 Cannot Bind the President..... | 13 |
| III. There is No Legally Cognizable Basis to Sue the Agency Defendants | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) | 4 |
| <i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) | 7, 11, 12 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 2 |
| <i>Backcountry Against Dumps v. Chu</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 966 (S.D. Cal. 2015) | 4 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 2 |
| <i>Bova v. City of Medford</i> , 564 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2009) | 3 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Clinton v. City of N.Y.</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) | 5 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 807 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2015) | 3 |
| <i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) | 9 |
| <i>Foreign Cables</i> , 22 Op. Att’y Gen. 13 (1898) | 8 |
| <i>Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins</i> , 456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006) | 4 |
| <i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017) | 5 |
| <i>League of Conservation Voters v. Trump</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 1013 (D. Alaska 2019) | 5, 10 |

Manhattan-Bronx Postal Union v. Gronouski,
350 F.2d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1965)14

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Sw. Marine, Inc.,
236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000).....4

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
658 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2009)8

Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck,
304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002).....12

Sierra Club v. Clinton,
689 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (D. Minn. 2010) 8, 10

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)5

United States v. W. Union Tel. Co.,
272 F. 311 (S.D.N.Y. 1921)7

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 9, 10

Constitutions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 113

U.S. Const. art. II, § 313

Statutes

Pub. L. No. 112-78, § 501(b)(1)–(2), 125 Stat. 1289 (2011).....8

Pub. L. No. 112-78, 125 Stat. 1280 (2011).....8

Other Authorities

Green Hackworth, *Digest of International Law* (1940).....7
